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(for example, trips to the feed and sup-
ply store).

(3) Substantiation by employees. If an
employee is provided with the use of a
vehicle to which this paragraph (b) ap-
plies, the employee may, in lieu of sub-
stantiating the business/investment
use of the vehicle in the manner pre-
scribed in § 1.274–5T, substantiate any
exclusion allowed under section 132 for
a working condition fringe as if the
business/investment use of the vehicle
were 75 percent, plus that percentage,
if any, determined by the employer to
be attributable to the use of the vehi-
cle by individuals other than the em-
ployee, provided that the employee in-
cludes in gross income the amount de-
termined by the employer as includible
in the employee’s gross income. See
§ 1.132–5T(g)(3) for examples illustrating
the allocation of use of a vehicle
among employees.

(c) Vehicles treated as used entirely for
personal purposes. An employer may
satisfy the substantiation require-
ments under section 274(d) for a taxable
year or shorter period with respect to
the business use of a vehicle that is
provided to an employee by including
the value of the availability of the ve-
hicle during the relevant period in the
employee’s gross income without any
exclusion for a working condition
fringe with respect to the vehicle and,
if required, by withholding any taxes.
Under these circumstances, the em-
ployer’s business/investment use of the
vehicle during the relevant period is
100 percent. The employer’s qualified
business use of the vehicle is dependent
upon the relationship of the employee
to the employer (see § 1.280F–6T(d)(2)).

(d) Limitation. If a taxpayer chooses
to satisfy the substantiation require-
ments of section 274(d) and § 1.274–5T by
using one of the methods prescribed in
paragraphs (a) (2) or (3), (b), or (c) of
this section and files a return with the
Internal Revenue Service for a taxable
year consistent with such choice, the
taxpayer may not later use another of
these methods. Similarly, if a taxpayer
chooses to satisfy the substantiation
requirements of section 274(d) in the
manner prescribed in § 1.274–5T and
files a return with the Internal Rev-
enue Service for a taxable year con-
sistent with such choice, the taxpayer

may not later use a method prescribed
in paragraph (a) (2) or (3), (b), or (c) of
this section. This rule applies to an
employee for purposes of substan-
tiating any working condition fringe
exclusion as well as to an employer.
For example, if an employee excludes
on his federal income tax return for a
taxable year 90 percent of the value of
the availability of an employer-pro-
vided automobile on the basis of
records that allegedly satisfy the ‘‘ade-
quate records’’ requirement of § 1.274–
5T(c)(2), and that requirement is not
satisfied, then the employee may not
satisfy the substantiation require-
ments of section 274(d) for the taxable
year by any method prescribed in this
section, but may present other cor-
roborative evidence as prescribed in
§ 1.274–5T(c)(3).

(e) Definitions—(1) In general. The
definitions provided in this paragraph
(e) apply for purposes of section 274(d),
§ 1.274–5T, and this section.

(2) Employer and employee. The terms
employer and employee include the fol-
lowing:

(i) A sole proprietor shall be treated
as both an employer and employee,

(ii) A partnership shall be treated as
an employer of its partners, and

(iii) A partner shall be treated as an
employee of the partnership.

(3) Automobile. The term automobile
has the same meaning as prescribed in
§ 1.61–2T(d)(1)(ii).

(4) Vehicle. The term vehicle has the
same meaning as prescribed in § 1.61–
2T(e)(2).

(5) Personal use. Personal use by an
employee of an employer-provided ve-
hicle includes use in any trade or busi-
ness other than the trade or business of
being the employee of the employer
providing the vehicle.

(f) Effective date. This section is effec-
tive for taxable years beginning after
December 31, 1985.

[T.D. 8061, 50 FR 46037, Nov. 6, 1985; as amend-
ed by T.D. 8063, 50 FR 52312, Dec. 23, 1985]

§ 1.274–7 Treatment of certain expend-
itures with respect to entertain-
ment-type facilities.

If deductions are disallowed under
§ 1.274–2 with respect to any portion of
a facility, such portion shall be treated
as an asset which is used for personal,
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living, and family purposes (and not as
an asset used in a trade or business).
Thus, the basis of such a facility will
be adjusted for purposes of computing
depreciation deductions and deter-
mining gain or loss on the sale of such
facility in the same manner as other
property (for example, a residence)
which is regarded as used partly for
business and partly for personal pur-
poses.

[T.D. 6659, 28 FR 6507, June 25, 1963]

§ 1.274–8 Effective date.
Except as provided in § 1.274–2 (a) and

(e), §§ 1.274–1 through 1.274–7 apply with
respect to taxable years ending after
December 31, 1962, but only in respect
of periods after such date.

[T.D. 8051, 50 FR 36576, Sept. 9, 1985]

§ 1.275–1 Deduction denied in case of
certain taxes.

For description of the taxes for which
a deduction is denied under section 275,
see paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (e), and (h)
of § 1.164–2.

[T.D. 6780, 29 FR 18148, Dec. 22, 1964, as
amended by T.D. 7767, 46 FR 11264, Feb. 6,
1981]

§ 1.276–1 Disallowance of deductions
for certain indirect contributions to
political parties.

(a) In general. Notwithstanding any
other provision of law, no deduction
shall be allowed for income tax pur-
poses in respect of any amount paid or
incurred after March 15, 1966, in a tax-
able year of the taxpayer beginning
after December 31, 1965, for any expend-
iture to which paragraph (b)(1), (c), (d),
or (e) of this section is applicable. Sec-
tion 276 is a disallowance provision ex-
clusively and does not make deductible
any expenses which are not otherwise
allowed under the Code. For certain
other rules in respect of deductions for
expenditures for political purposes, see
§§ 1.162–15(b), 1.162–20, and 1.271–1.

(b) Advertising in convention program—
(1) General rule. (i) Except as provided
in subparagraph (2) of this paragraph,
no deduction shall be allowed for an ex-
penditure for advertising in a conven-
tion program of a political party. For
purposes of this subparagraph it is im-
material who publishes the convention

program or to whose use the proceeds
of the program inure (or are intended
to inure). A convention program is any
written publication (as defined in para-
graph (c) of this section) which is dis-
tributed or displayed in connection
with or at a political convention, con-
clave, or meeting. Under certain condi-
tions payments to a committee orga-
nized for the purpose of bringing a po-
litical convention to an area are de-
ductible under paragraph (b) of § 1.162–
15. This rule is not affected by the pro-
visions of this section. For example,
such payments may be deductible not-
withstanding the fact that the com-
mittee purchases from a political party
the right to publish a pamphlet in con-
nection with a convention and that the
deduction of costs of advertising in the
pamphlet is prohibited under this sec-
tion.

(ii) The application of the provisions
of this subparagraph may be illustrated
by the following example:

Example. M Corporation publishes the con-
vention program of the Y political party for
a convention not described in subparagraph
(2) of this paragraph. The corporation makes
no payment of any kind to or on behalf of
the party or any of its candidates and no
part of the proceeds of the publication and
sale of the program inures directly or indi-
rectly to the benefit of any political party or
candidate. P Corporation purchases an ad-
vertisement in the program. P Corporation
may not deduct the cost of such advertise-
ment.

(2) Amounts paid or incurred on or after
January 1, 1968, for advertising in pro-
grams of certain national political con-
ventions. (i) Subject to the limitations
in subdivision (ii) of this subparagraph,
a deduction may be allowed for any
amount paid or incurred on or after
January 1, 1968, for advertising in a
convention program of a political party
distributed in connection with a con-
vention held for the purpose of nomi-
nating candidates for the offices of
President and Vice President of the
United States, if the proceeds from the
program are actually used solely to de-
fray the costs of conducting the con-
vention (or are set aside for such use at
the next convention of the party held
for such purpose) and if the amount
paid or incurred for the advertising is
reasonable. If such amount is not rea-
sonable or if any part of the proceeds is
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